pre-tax gain of $243 million. Income taxes on the transaction largely offset the pre-tax gain. On November 17, 1999, stockholders of the company
and Infoseek approved the company’s acquisition of the remaining interest in Infoseek that the company did not already own (see Note 2 to the
Consolidated Financial Statements). To enhance comparability, certain information for fiscal 2000 and 1999 is presented on a pro forma basis,
which assumes that these events had occurred at the beginning of fiscal 1999. The pro forma results are not necessarily indicative of the consolidated
results that would have occurred had these events actually occurred at the beginning of fiscal 1999, nor are they necessarily indicative of future
results. The pro forma results include gains on the sales of Ultraseek of $153 million and Eurosport of $93 million (see Note 2 to the Consolidated
Financial Statements).

Pro forma operating income excludes charges for purchased in-process research and development costs of $23 million and $73 million for the
years ended September 30, 2000 and 1999.

C O N S O L I D A T E D  R E S U L T S
Pro Forma (unaudited) As Reported

(In millions, except per share data) 2000 1999 % Change 2000 1999 1998

Revenues:
Media Networks $ 9,615 $ 7,970 21% $ 9,615 $ 7,970 $ 7,433
Studio Entertainment 5,994 6,166 (3%) 5,994 6,166 6,586
Parks and Resorts 6,803 6,139 11% 6,803 6,139 5,532
Consumer Products 2,608 2,777 (6%) 2,622 2,954 3,165
Internet Group 392 348 13% 368 206 260

Total revenues $25,412 $23,400 9% $25,402 $23,435 $22,976

Operating income:(1)

Media Networks $ 2,298 $ 1,580 45% $ 2,298 $ 1,580 $ 1,757
Studio Entertainment 110 154 (29%) 110 154 749
Parks and Resorts 1,620 1,479 10% 1,620 1,479 1,288
Consumer Products 454 567 (20%) 455 600 810
Internet Group (396) (208) (90%) (402) (93) (94)
Amortization of intangible assets (1,351) (1,362) 1% (1,233) (456) (431)

2,735 2,210 24% 2,848 3,264 4,079
Restructuring charges — (132) n/m — (132) (64)
Gain on sale of Ultraseek 153 — n/m 153 — —
Gain on sale of Fairchild — — 243 — —
Gain on sale of Starwave — — — 345 —

Total operating income 2,888 2,078 39% 3,244 3,477 4,015
Corporate and other activities (103) (131) 21% (105) (140) (164)
Gain on sale of Eurosport 93 — n/m 93 — —
Equity in Infoseek loss — — (41) (322) —
Net interest expense (554) (595) 7% (558) (612) (622)

Income before income taxes and minority interests 2,324 1,352 72% 2,633 2,403 3,229
Income taxes (1,385) (941) (47%) (1,606) (1,014) (1,307)
Minority interests (107) (88) (22%) (107) (89) (72)

Net income $ 832 $ 323 158% $ 920 $ 1,300 $ 1,850

Earnings (loss) attributed to:
Disney common stock(2) $ 1,149 $ 609 89% $ 1,196 $ 1,300 $ 1,850
Walt Disney Internet Group common stock (317) (286) (11%) (276) — —

$ 832 $ 323 158% $ 920 $ 1,300 $ 1,850

Earnings (loss) per share attributed to:
Disney

Diluted $ 0.55 $ 0.29 90% $ 0.57 $ 0.62 $ 0.89

Basic $ 0.55 $ 0.30 83% $ 0.58 $ 0.63 $ 0.91

Internet Group (basic and diluted) $ (7.10) $ (6.66) (7%) $ (6.18) n/a n/a

Average number of common and common equivalent shares outstanding:
Disney

Diluted 2,103 2,083 2,103 2,083 2,079

Basic 2,074 2,056 2,074 2,056 2,037

Internet Group (basic and diluted) 45 43 45 n/a n/a

50

(1)Segment results exclude intangible asset amortization. Segment EBITDA, which also excludes depreciation, is as follows:

Pro Forma
(unaudited) As Reported

(In millions, except per share data) 2000 1999 2000 1999 1998

Media Networks $2,438 $1,711 $2,438 $1,711 $1,879
Studio Entertainment 164 218 164 218 864
Parks and Resorts 2,201 1,977 2,201 1,977 1,731
Consumer Products 558 690 559 724 895
Internet Group (359) (184) (367) (85) (84)

$5,002 $4,412 $4,995 $4,545 $5,285

(2)Including Internet Group losses attributed to Disney common stock. Earnings attributed to Disney common stock reflect 100% of Internet Group losses through
November 17, 1999, and approximately 71% thereafter.

C O N S O L I D A T E D  R E S U L T S

2000 vs. 1999 On a pro forma basis, revenues increased 9% to $25.4
billion, driven by growth at Media Networks, Parks and Resorts and
the Internet Group, partially offset by decreases in the other segments.
Operating income increased 39% to $2.9 billion and net income